
 

 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Jane Creer 

Board Secretary 
Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 7.00 pm  Direct : 020-8132-1211 
Virtual via Microsoft Teams  Tel: 020-8379-1000 

 Ext: 1211 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

PLEASE NOTE: VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
The meeting will be run on Microsoft Teams. Please contact 
jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk to request an invitation if you wish to view the 
meeting. 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care – Councillor Alev Cazimoglu 
Cabinet Member for Public Health – Councillor Mahtab Uddin 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Rick Jewell 
Co-MD of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Ruth Donaldson 
Co-MD of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Sarah D’Souza 
Healthwatch Representative – Parin Bahl 
NHS England Representative – Dr Helene Brown 
Director of Public Health – Stuart Lines 
Director of Adult Social Care – Bindi Nagra 
Executive Director People – Tony Theodoulou 
CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action – Jo Ikhelef 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Pamela Burke 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Natalie Forrest 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Maria Kane 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright 
Whittington Hospital – Siobhan Harrington 
Enfield Youth Parliament representative 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  (7:00 - 7:10PM)   
 
 Welcome from the Chair 

To include some words relating to recent events. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


2. CONFIRMATION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 Notification of Vice Chair Amendment. 

(Administrative change due to CCG Re-Organisation.) 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

4. IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN ENFIELD  (7:10 - 7:30PM)  (Pages 1 - 30) 
 
 Darya Bordbar and Roseanna Kennedy-Smith of the Enfield PH 

Intelligence Team – to note 
 
i. Summary of recent PHE reports with findings and recommendations. 

ii. An assessment of the local impact of Covid-19. 

iii. Impact of Covid-19 upon specific groups in the borough. 

 
5. ENFIELD COVID-19 OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN  (7:30 - 8:00PM)  

(Pages 31 - 72) 
 
 Stuart Lines, Enfield Director of Public Health – to note 

 
Presentation and review of current plan. 
 

6. ENFIELD INFLUENZA IMMUNISATION PLAN  (8:00 - 8:05PM)   
 
 Dudu Sher-Arami, Consultant in Public Health – to note 

 
Brief discussion of flu season preparation in preparation for Winter 2020/21. 
 

7. UPDATE ON ENFIELD'S JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
(JHWBS) AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES  (8:05 - 8:35PM)  (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
 Dudu Sher-Arami, Consultant in Public Health, Mark Tickner (HWB 

Partnership Manager), Stuart Lines, LBE DPH, Ruth Donaldson Enfield 

CCG 

 

 Post Covid-19 suggested updates to JHWBS Action Plans with particular 

reference to addressing health inequalities – Mark Tickner – to note 

 

 Presentation on joint health inequalities work – Stuart Lines and Ruth 

Donaldson – to note  

 
8. ENFIELD INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  (8:35 - 8:55PM)  

(Pages 85 - 92) 
 



 Sarah D’Souza, Deborah McBeal and Stuart Lines – paper to follow 

 
9. OTHER BUSINESS : PROPOSAL TO REVISE TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
 Mark Tickner, HWB Partnership Manager 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019  (Pages 93 - 

100) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 

2019. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS   
 
 Dates of meetings for the 2020/21 municipal year: 

 
Thursday 1 October 2020 
Thursday 3 December 2020 
Thursday 18 March 2021 
 
Development Session to commence at 4:30pm. 
Formal Board meeting to commence at 6:30pm. 
Unless otherwise advised. 
Venues to be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Glenn Stewart 

Summary of PHE Reports on the effect of C19 on BAME  

Background 

PHE has produced 2 reports on the disproportionate effect of Covid-19 on BAME 

populations: 

o Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19 (June 2020) 

o Beyond the data: Understanding the impact of COVID-19 on BAME groups 

(June 2020) 

Key points from Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19: 

 The review is a descriptive look at surveillance data on the impact of COVID-

19 on risk and outcomes.  

 The review confirms that the impact of COVID-19 has replicated existing 

health inequalities and, in some cases, exacerbated them further, particularly 

for black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) groups.  

 The largest disparity found was by age. Among people already diagnosed 

with COVID-19, people who were 80 or older were 70 times more likely to die 

than those under 40. 

 Risk of dying among those diagnosed with COVID-19 was also higher in 

males than females; higher in those living in the more deprived areas than 

those living in the least deprived; and higher in those in BAME groups than in 

white ethnic groups. 

 These inequalities largely replicate existing inequalities in mortality rates in 

previous years, except for BAME groups, as mortality was previously higher in 

white ethnic groups. These analyses take into account age, sex, deprivation, 

region and ethnicity, but they do not take into account the existence of 

comorbidities, which are strongly associated with the risk of death from 

COVID-19 and are likely to explain some of the differences.   

 When compared to previous years, the review also found a particularly high 

increase in all cause deaths among those born outside the UK and Ireland; 

those in a range of caring occupations, including social care and nursing 

auxiliaries and assistants; those who drive passengers in r
[...]
 that can be employed in a variety of occupational settings and used to reduce 

the risk of employee’s exposure to and acquisition of COVID-19, especially for key 

workers working with a large cross section of the general public or in contact with 

those infected with COVID-19. 

5. Fund, develop and implement culturally competent COVID-19 education and 

prevention campaigns, working in partnership with local BAME and faith 

communities to reinforce individual and household risk reduction strategies; rebuild 

trust with and uptake of routine clinical services; reinforce messages on early 

identification, testing and diagnosis; and prepare communities to take full advantage 

of interventions including contact tracing, antibody testing and ultimately vaccine 

availability.  

6. Accelerate efforts to target culturally competent health promotion and disease 

prevention programmes for non-communicable diseases promoting healthy weight, 

physical activity, smoking cessation, mental wellbeing and effective management of 

chronic conditions including diabetes, hypertension and asthma.  

7. Ensure that COVID-19 recovery strategies actively reduce inequalities caused by 

the wider determinants of health to create long term sustainable change. Fully 

funded, sustained and meaningful approaches to tackling ethnic inequalities must be 

prioritised. 

Public Health and the Borough Directorate are now working through these 

recommendations are part of the restart of the Integrated Care Programme. 

Page 2



Analysis of COVID-19 related 
data in Enfield

Roseanna Kennedy-Smith
Darya Bordbar

Public Health Intelligence

P
age 3



1) Summary of COVID-19 data trends in Enfield (Roseanna Kennedy-Smith):
i. Cases

ii. 111 calls

iii. Shielding residents

iv. Deaths

2) Demographics of COVID-19 deaths in Enfield (Darya Bordbar):
i. Occupation group

ii. Ethnicity (as determined by “Origin” software)

iii. Language spoken (as determined by “Origin” software)

iv. Geogr
[...]
ng of 
confirmed cases (tier 2).  If a risk assessment identifies the 

                                                           
1
 Public Health England (2020). Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19 

 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/88
9861/disparities_review.pdf 

Page 34

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/889861/disparities_review.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/889861/disparities_review.pdf


   
 

5 
 

need for a specialist input (tier 1) this would then be referred 
to the LCRC. 

Public 
Health 
England 
London 
Coronavirus 
Response 
Cell (PHE 
LCRC) 
 
Tier 1 

The LCRC is a pooled PHE resource from the three London 
Health Protection Teams will be responsible for: 

 Initial detection of an outbreak from routine surveillance or ad 
hoc reporting 

 Initial risk assessment, escalation (if required) and notification 
to partners 

 Lead the initial response and investigation in order to allow 
an accurate risk assessment to be undertaken to inform any 
actions that may be necessary 

  Provide specialist health protection advice and manage 
cases and contacts, testing and infection control 

  Provide information materials to the setting affected 

  Recommend ongoing infection control measures 

 Convene an Incident Management Team (IMT) if required for 
specific high-risk complex situations, and also contribute to 
any IMTs convened by Local Authority  

 Provide information to Director of Public Health and 
advice/recommendations for ongoing support 

 Liaise with other sources of specialist advice, at PHE and 
from other experts/professionals 

 Ensure appropriate escalation of the incident where there is a 
wider geographical spread or increased seriousness of the 
threat to public health 

 PHE also provides system leadership and surveillance, 
[...]

5.1 The Board is asked to note that LBE has already successfully responded to 2 potential 

outbreaks; one in 2 GP surgeries where the authority was mentioned favourably by 
Matt Hancock, the Secretary of State for Health and once in a school.  LBE as a 
borough has measures in place to respond to the emerging threat from Covid 19. 

 
5.2 Members of the HWB Board are invited to comment upon the above.   
 

 

Page 72



COVID-19 & Tackling Health Inequalities in 

BAME Communities

Stuart Lines 

Director of Public Health, Enfield

Ruth Donaldson

Managing Director – Enfield Directorate, NCL CCG

www.enfield.gov.uk

Striving for excellence

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 7



Enfield’s Joint Health & Wellbeing 

Strategy

The Enfield Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy sets out how Enfield’s 

Health and Wellbeing Board will work with local people to improve 

health and wellbeing across the Borough.  The five priorities are: 

• Ensuring the best start in life; 

• Enabling people to be safe, independent and well and delivering 

high quality health and care services; 

• Creating stronger healthier communities; 

• Reducing health inequalities – narrowing the gap in life expectancy; 

Promoting healthy lifestyles and making the healthy choice. 

Together with David Sloman’s vision articulated in, Journey to a New 

Health and Care System, now more than ever these priorities are 

crucial in building community resilience. 

P
age 74



PHE COVID-19 Review of Disparities

• The evidence from Public Health England (PHE) COVID-19: review of disparities in the risk and outcomes shows that Black, Asian and Minority ethnic

(BAME) communities, as well as those individuals with other protected backgrounds such as age, gender, specified underlying health conditions and

pregnancy are disproportionately affected by COVID-19.

• Report highlights stark inequalities that persist in the country.

• The impact of COVID-19 has replicated existing health inequalities and, in some cases, exacerbated them further, particularly for (BAME) groups.

• The largest disparity found was by age: Among people already diagnosed with COVID-19, people who were 80 or older were 70 times more likely to die

than those under 40.

• Risk of dying among those diagnosed with COVID-19 was also higher in males than females; higher in those living in the more deprived areas than

those living in the least deprived; and higher in those in BAME groups than in white ethnic groups.

• These inequalities largely replicate existing inequalities in mortality rates in previous years, except for BAME groups, as mortality was previously higher

in white ethnic groups.

• People of Bangladeshi background had twice the risk of death than white people and African Caribbean people -up to 50 per cent the number of deaths.

• People who have been worst affected by the virus are generally those who had worse health outcomes before the pandemic, including people working

in lower-paid professions, those from ethnic minority backgrounds and people living in poorer areas. These groups generally experience poorer health

than the overall population and significant health inequalities exist between different population groups.

• The subsequent PHE Report Beyond the data: Understanding the impact of COVID-19 on BAME groups makes important recommendations on the

back of established policy and evidence on the disproportionate impact of the Pandemic on BAME communities, and is a emphatic call to action.

P
age 75

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-review-of-disparities-in-risks-and-outcomes
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-understanding-the-impact-on-bame-communities


PHE Report Beyond the Data: 7 Recommendations

1. Mandate comprehensive and quality ethnicity data collection and recording as part of routine NHS and social care data collection systems,

including the mandatory collection of ethnicity data at death certification, and ensure that data are 
[...]
 faith groups, etc to 

identify and encourage hard to reach groups to engage in uptake of these services

Further refinement will take place within the T&F working groups

P
age 90



7

The

Next Steps for the Partnership

• Defining the programme of work to deliver of the initiatives
• Agreeing leadership and members from all stakeholder 

organisations for ICP Board and Task & Finish Groups
• Setting Up Task and Finish Groups
• ICP Board meeting to approve governance, priorities and plans –

August

• Taking forward plans with renewed urgency and joint 

commitment to delivery

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.9.2019 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Mo Abedi (Enfield 

Clinical Commissioning Group Medical Director), Parin Bahl 
(Chair of Enfield Health Watch), Stuart Lines (Director of 
Public Health), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director of 
Children's Services), Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Pamela 
Burke (Voluntary Sector) and Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield 
Voluntary Action) 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 

Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Mahtab 
Uddin (Cabinet Member for Public Health), Dr Helene Brown 
(NHS England Representative), Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult 
Social Care), Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase Farm 
Hospital, Royal Free Group), Maria Kane (Chief Executive 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew 
Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS 
Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Niki 

Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager), Mark Tickner (Senior 
Public Health Strategist), Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Graham MacDougall (representing Enfield CCG), Richard 

Gourlay (representing North Middlesex University Hospital 
NHS Trust), Doug Wilkinson (LBE Director of Environment 
Operational Services), Doug Wilson (LBE Head of Strategy 
and Service Development), Dudu Sher-Arami (Consultant in 
Public Health), Margherita Sweetlove (Health in All Policies 
Strategist), Gayan Perera (Health Intelligence Manager), Evie 
Lodge (Public Health Intelligence Specialist), Desmond Wright 
(Consultant in Dental Public Health) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
noted that chairing of the Board by the Council Leader reflected the corporate 
commitment to the Health and Wellbeing agenda.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alev Cazimoglu, 
Mahtab Uddin, and Rick Jewell, and from Rob Larkman, Bindi Nagra, Ian 
Davis, Natalie Forrest, Jinjer Kandola and Siobhan Harrington. Enfield CCG 
was represented by Graham MacDougall, and North Middlesex University 
Hospital NHS Trust by Richard Gourlay. 

Page 93 Agenda Item 10



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.9.2019 

 

- 2 - 

 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
BETTER CARE FUND - SECTION 75 AGREEMENT AND BETTER CARE 
FUND UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Health and Adult Social Care ‘Section 
75 Agreement: Approval of Revisions for 2019/2020’ (sent to follow) and the 
Update Report from the Joint Health and Social Care Commissioning Board, 
for information. 
 
NOTED 
 
Introduction by Doug Wilson, including: 
•  The Section 75 Agreement involved a pooled fund with Enfield Council and 
Enfield CCG, who were committed to working together on services to benefit 
the local community and improving the lives of local people. 
•  Presentation to Health and Wellbeing Board was part of the formal sign off 
process. 
•  The Section 75 Agreement was also subject to CCG governance bodies’ 
approval, reinforcing the joint commitment. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and que
[...]
ommissioning Board. Any more views should be provided within the next 
two weeks. There would be regular updates to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on progress. 

3. Communications were important and that users were aware of facilities 
available. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update report and any 
further feedback to be sent to Doug Wilson directly. 
 
5   
CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE MENTAL HEALTH LOCAL 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN - REVIEW  
 
RECEIVED the briefing note from Enfield CCG (sent to follow). 
 
NOTED 
 
The introduction by Graham MacDougall, including: 
•  The 2019 Enfield Children & Young People Local Transformation Plan was 
in the process of being drafted and would be published by 31 October 2019, 
and the due governance processes were being gone through. 
•  This was a system plan, involving the local authority and CCG and VCS, but 
funding came through the CCG. 
•  Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) was a significant 
priority for the NHS. Enfield was a Wave 2 trailblazer area and funding was to 
be allocated to be focussed into schools and based around the clinical model, 
and overseen by a steering group. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. It was confirmed that the main provider would be Barnet, Enfield and 

Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust. There would be a process around 
which schools were prioritised. Headteachers would make referrals. The 
money was purely for clinical posts. 

Page 95



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.9.2019 

 

- 4 - 

2. Members questioned the small amount of the funding, and the need for 
preventative work. It was advised that the CCG invested into CAMHS and 
this money was in addition. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the briefing note. 
 
6   
ORAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
RECEIVED the briefing paper on oral health and dental services in Enfield. 
 
NOTED the presentation by Desmond Wright, Consultant in Dental Public 
Health,
[...]
orts were welcomed to accelerate measures. There 

would be opportunities to work collectively. Consistent communications 
were important. 

2. Extension of smoke-free areas in Council properties and amendments to 
tenancy agreements had been suggested and had Board support. 

3. It was requested that social isolation be added as a priority area for Year 
4.  

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the presentation. 
 
11   
HEALTH AND WELLBEING LOGO CONFIRMATION  
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed the adoption of a logo 
to improve the Board’s visibility and identity, and agreed the logo option which 
had received the most votes. 
 
12   
UPDATE FROM NHS ENFIELD CCG ON EU EXIT PREPARATIONS  

Page 98



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26.9.2019 

 

- 7 - 

 
RECEIVED a to follow report from Enfield CCG. 
 
NOTED  
•  Graham MacDougall confirmed the current position and that the NHS 
remained on-track with preparations. 
•  The Council’s Brexit Panel had also ramped up activity, with focus on the 
most vulnerable, and a detailed risk register had been published. 
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update. 
 
13   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2019  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019. 
 
NOTED that Jo Ikhelef would still like to meet with Mark Bradbury in respect of 
Loneliness and Social Isolation and utilising buildings for community use. 

ACTION:  Mark Tickner 
 
14   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates scheduled for future meetings for the 2019/20 municipal 
year, advised by the Chair as subject to potential amendment. 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Impact of Covid-19 in Enfield  (7:10 - 7:30PM)
	HWB board presentation_v2_final

	5 Enfield Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan  (7:30 - 8:00PM)
	HWB LOCP Paper 2 FINAL V1.0

	7 Update on Enfield's Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) and Health Inequalities  (8:05 - 8:35PM)
	8 Enfield Integrated Care Partnership update  (8:35 - 8:55PM)
	10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019



Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16.7.2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020
MEMBERSHIP
PRESENT

Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu
(Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), Rick Jewell
(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Mahtab Uddin
(Cabinet Member for Public Health), Stuart Lines (Director of
Public Health), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director People),
Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), Pamela Burke (Voluntary
Sector), Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action), Natalie
Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal Free
Group), Maria Kane (Chief Executive North Middlesex
University Hospital NHS Trust), Andrew Wright (Barnet,
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust), Sarah
D'Souza (Co-MD of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group)
and Ruth Donaldson (Co-MD of the Local Clinical
Commissioning Group)

ABSENT

Dr Helene Brown (NHS England Representative), Bindi Nagra
(Director of Adult Social Care) and Siobhan Harrington
(Whittington Hospital)

OFFICERS:

Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector
Manager), Mark Tickner (Health and Wellbeing Board
Partnership Manager), Jane Creer (Secretary)

Also Attending:

Frances O’Callaghan (Accountable Officer NHS NCL CCG),
Deborah McBeal (Director of Integration, Enfield Directorate,
NCL CCG), Dr Nitika Silhi and Dr Chitra Sankaran (Governing
Body (Enfield) NCL CCG), Clare Duignan (LBE Acting
Director of Adult Social Care), Sarah Cary (LBE Executive
Director Place), Doug Wilkinson (LBE Director of Environment
Operational Services), Mark Bradbury (LBE Director of
Property and Economy), Doug Wilson (LBE Head of Strategy
and Service Development), Harriet Potemkin (LBE Policy
Partnerships Engagement Consultant), Joanne Drew (LBE
Director of Housing and Regeneration), Darya Bordbar and
Roseanna Kennedy-Smith (Enfield Public Health Intelligence),
Dudu Sher-Arami (Consultant in Public Health)

1
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting,
noting that it had been made accessible to the public and was being recorded.

-1-

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16.7.2020

On behalf of the Board, thanks were recorded to the organisations and
individuals who had been working so hard on the front line in the borough
during the Covid-19 pandemic, and tribute paid to the hundreds of Enfield
residents who had tragically lost their lives, and those continuing to grieve
their loved ones.
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Helene Brown, Siobhan
Harrington and Glenn Stewart. Adult Social Care was represented by Clare
Duignan.
2
CONFIRMATION OF VICE CHAIR
NOTED that further to the local clinical commissioning group (CCG) reorganisation, new representatives to the Board had been needed, and Dr
Nitika Silhi was nominated, proposed and seconded for the position of Vice
Chair, supported unanimously by the Board.
AGREED that Dr Nitika Silhi was elected as Vice Chair of Enfield Health and
Wellbeing Board.
3
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda.
4
IMPACT OF COVID-19 IN ENFIELD
RECEIVED the summary of recent Public Health England (PHE) reports and
an analysis of Covid-19 related data in Enfield from LBE Public Health
Intelligence.
NOTED
1. Introduction by Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, that so far it was
known that there had been a disproportionate effect on different
communities, and this was an exposure of inequalities that had been there
for a long time.
2. PHE had produced two reports; on the disparities in the risk and outcomes
of Covid-19, and on understanding the impact of Covid-19 on BAME
groups. The largest disparity was that older people were more affected,
especially older men. The risk was higher in BAME groups than in white
ethnic groups. Long term health conditions made people more vulnerable
and were associated with worse outcomes. Housing conditions and types
of work also affected vulnerability.
3. The second report made a number of recommendations. An approach was
being developed at the local level to ensure vulnerable communities were
being adequately protected. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

-2-

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16.7.2020

related to this, and the recommendations were part of the restart of the
Integrated Care Programme.
4. An overview of Covid-19 related data in Enfield was provided by Roseanna
Kennedy-Smith and Darya Bordbar, Public Health Intelligence Specialists,
including slides to illustrate:
• current trends;
• a longitudinal analysis, showing the peak number of cases (38) was on
16/4/20;
• cumulative cases by ward;
• shielding residents’ numbers by ward;
• excess mortality, against the 2014 – 2018 average;
• characteristics of those who died, sourced from death certificate data
and ethnicity detected via Origins software;
• Covid-19 deaths by ward excluding care homes, showing close
correspondence with the most deprived wards.
IN RESPONSE
5. Officers were thanked for the detailed data which went further than
national data and was very helpful to understand the situation in Enfield
and to plan for the winter.
6. The significance of the large number of care homes (not just for the elderly
but also for people with learning disabilities and with mental illness) in
Enfield was highlighted, noting that there was still not regular mass testing,
or a national PPE distribution scheme for adult social care.
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the information on impact of
Covid-19 in Enfield.
5
ENFIELD COVID-19 OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Public Health, and a copy of the
Enfield Local Outbreak Control Plan (LOCP).
NOTED
1. Introduction by Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, that the plan
provided a framework for response to local Covid-19 outbreaks.
2. High risk areas and premises across the borough were identified, including
care homes, schools, workplaces and homes of multiple occupation.
3. Contacts identified and required to self isolate may need support from the
local authority. In more complex outbreaks the Council would work closely
with PHE and officers would be involved in contact tracing.
4. A series of exercises had started, which included schools and other
boroughs, and there was peer review of plans to ensure they were robust.
IN RESPONSE

-3-

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16.7.2020

5. The Chair confirmed that the local authority had committed to keep the
supply centre of food running, and other support services. Also, real time
individual data and mass testing in risk areas were important.
6. Communications were being agreed with the Community Resilience Board
and would be shared and developed, including targeted messaging to
communities. Voluntary sector representatives highlighted that they could
help get messages out in their newsletters and forums. The borough-wide
leaflet circulated by the resilience board would be sent to all Board
members.
ACTION: Stuart Lines
AGREED that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the Enfield Local
Outbreak Control Plan and noted the LBE had already successfully dealt with
two potential outbreaks.
6
ENFIELD INFLUENZA IMMUNISATION PLAN
RECEIVED the presentation and slide by Dudu Sher-Arami, Consultant in
Public Health.
NOTED
1. Enfield had historically low immunisation uptake: lower than the average
for London and England.
2. They did not want vaccination preventable diseases to occur because
people were staying at home and keeping away from healthcare settings.
3. Concerns were being discussed with PHE and NHSE, commissioners of
immunisation services, with subsequent work to update Enfield
Immunisation Plan post Covid and focussing on timely action and
improvement in uptake, coverage and access.
4. There was about to be a pan-London communications campaign, and
innovative models for delivery. Information regarding expansion to 2020’s
immunisation programme was awaited.
5. Flu was an important topic as a second wave of Covid-19 could coincide
with the flu season. It was important to ensure as high an uptake of
immunisation as possible and that the campaign started early and was as
well co-ordinated as possible.
IN RESPONSE
6. Vivien Giladi expressed concerns and asked for reassurance around early
delivery of communications regarding flu vaccination. There was a need
for new strategies to encourage people to get flu vaccinations in a way
they were convinced was safe. Board members agreed flu immunisation
was a key priority and there was a need to move with urgency.
7. The Chair considered a target for the borough to get to would be helpful,
and mechanisms to increase numbers taking up the vaccination. It was
confirmed by Vivien Giladi that the Over 50s Forum would support any
target and take part in a working group.

-4-

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16.7.2020

AGREED to develop a mechanism for delivering an increased immunisation
take up, and its monitoring.
ACTION: Dudu Sher-Arami / Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board
7
UPDATE ON ENFIELD'S JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY
(JHWBS) AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES
RECEIVED the presentation on joint health inequalities work.
NOTED
1. Introduction by Mark Tickner, Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership
Manager, that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) had been
approved last year and that additional actions would be put into the plan in
respect of recovery post Covid. There would be significant inequalities
components and an additional action plan. This would be brought to the
next Board meeting.
2. Stuart Lines and Dudu Sher-Arami introduced the slide presentation
resulting from the collaborative approach taken with the CCG and North
Middlesex Hospital on tackling health inequalities, and addressing the
recommendations in the PHE reports previously referred to. It was wished
to link this work with the JHWBS.
3. Wider determinants of health had a more significant impact than access to
healthcare.
4. There was partnership working, and a consensus would be built for
addressing inequalities, with practical actions and activities identified.
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update on Enfield’s Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) and health inequalities.
8
ENFIELD INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
RECEIVED the progress update on Enfield Borough Integrated Care
Partnership (ICP).
NOTED the introduction by Ruth Donaldson, Co-Managing Director of North
Central London CCG – Enfield Directorate, noting the progress made and the
workshops with all local stakeholders. Measuring success against the
priorities would be important.
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress update.
9
OTHER BUSINESS : PROPOSAL TO REVISE TERMS OF REFERENCE
NOTED

-5-

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16.7.2020

1. The comments of Dr Nitika Silhi that she was pleased to be invited to the
Board, and it was great to see the drive and commitment from everybody,
cross-party, to improvements for patients. As a GP in Ponders End she
was aware of the effect inequalities had on her patients and wanted to see
an accurate reflection of those issues at CCG level and ICPs, in order that
a difference could be made for our communities.
2. Frances O’Callaghan, Accountable Officer for North Central London CCG,
commented that the meeting had been enjoyable and interesting and that
she had spent time with the local Co-Managing Directors understanding
Enfield concerns and inequalities and funding challenges. From the NCL
CCG perspective the borough of Enfield was important to them and there
was a huge opportunity for collaboration, and she would be happy to
discuss further.
3. The Chair confirmed that the recently commissioned health inequality
report gave clear recommendations, some of the most powerful of which
depended on partnership. Whatever the proposals, in respect of
endorsement of future plans, her questions would be (1) how any potential
changes may provide more equitable health care across the region; and
(2) how any potential proposals would directly help reduce health
inequalities in this borough.
4. Councillor Cazimoglu thanked NCL CCG for reaching out, and carrying on
engaging with communities, and that it was important that conversations
carried on at an individual level with officers.
5. Parin Bahl, Healthwatch, re-iterated the importance that when changes
came there was proper consultation and involvement, and an overview
summary for the Board would be useful of what was happening at NCL
CCG level.
10
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019.
11
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS
NOTED the dates scheduled for future meetings for the 2020/21 municipal
year, and potential for an additional meeting in September 2020.

-6-

